

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**J.G. KERN ENTERPRISES, INC.
Respondent**

**Cases 07-CA-231802
07-CA-245744
07-CA-252759**

and

**LOCAL 228, INTERNATIONAL UNION,
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO
Charging Party**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION**

Kelly Temple
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
477 Michigan Avenue – Room 05-200
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2569

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Statement of the Case and Introduction.....	1
II. Background Facts.....	1
III. Counsel for the General Counsel’s Response to Respondent’s Exceptions....	9
A. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent failed to bargain in good faith and violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act during the period from October 15, 2018, to January 9, 2019. (ALJD 14: 7-10).....	9
B. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and of the Act since April 10, 2019, when it stated that it would not consider any proposal on union-administered benefits. (ALJD 14: 40-41).....	12
C. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act since April 17 and July 9, 2019, when it refused to provide the Charging Party and International Union with multiple types of requested cost information regarding the existing benefit plans for bargaining unit employees. (ALJD 16: 44-46).....	13
D. The ALJ correctly found that the disaffection petition was tainted by Respondent's multiple, unremedied, unfair labor practices and thus Respondent could not lawfully rely on that petition to withdraw recognition and violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by doing so.....	15
IV. Appropriate Remedies.....	18
A. Extension of certification year under <i>Mar-Jac Poultry Co.</i>	18
B. Bargaining Schedule.....	19
V. Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>AK Steel Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 173 (1997).....	13
<i>All Seasons Climate Control, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 718 (2011).....	12, 19
<i>Barclay Caterers</i> , 308 NLRB 1025 (1992).....	10
<i>Beaird Industries., Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 735 (1994).....	9
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	14
<i>Borden, Inc.</i> , 196 NLRB 1170, 1174-1175 (1972).....	12
<i>Bunting Bearings Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1070 (2007).....	16
<i>Burnett Construction Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 1419 (1964), enfd, 350 F.2d 57 (10th Cir. 1965).....	18
<i>Camelot Terrace</i> , 357 NLRB 1934 (2011).....	10, 19
<i>Caribe Staple Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 877 (1994).....	11
<i>Commonwealth Communications</i> , 335 NLRB 765 (2001), enfd denied, 312 F.3d 465 (DC Cir., 2002).....	14
<i>Crystal Springs Shirt Corporation</i> , 229 NLRB 4 (1977).....	19
<i>Curtis-Wright Corporation</i> , 145 NLRB 152 (1963)	14
<i>Dodger Theatricals Holdings</i> , 347 NLRB 953(2006).....	13
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 792, 792 fn.1 and 802 (1991).....	12
<i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 208 (2012).....	11
<i>Garden Ridge Management</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006), supplemented by 349 NLRB 1108 (2007).....	16
<i>Hearst Corporation, San Antonio Light Division.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986).....	18
<i>Hillhaven Rehabilitation Center</i> , 325 NLRB 202 (1997), Enf vacated in part on other grounds, 178 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Imperial Tire Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1751 (1977).....	11
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No.20 (2019).....	15
<i>Leavenworth Times</i> , 234 NLRB 649 (1978).....	19
<i>Larry Geweke Ford</i> , 344 NLRB 628.....	12
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996); aff'd in part, remanded in part, 117 F.3d 1454 (DC Cir 1997).....	16
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 307 NLRB 75 (1992).....	15
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004);.....	16
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 785 (1962);	18, 19
<i>Master Slack</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	15, 17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	13
<i>Northeastern Indiana Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> 88 NLRB 1381 (1950).....	9
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004), enf'd, 156 Fed.Appx. 331 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>O&F Machine Products Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 1013 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Quality Building Contractors</i> , 342 NLRB 429 (2004).....	14
<i>Quality Motels of Colorado</i> , 180 NLRB 332 (1971).....	9
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760, 770 (1999), enfd. 2 Fed.Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)....	12
<i>River Oak Center for Children</i> , 345 NLRB 1335 (2005).....	14
<i>Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995).....	13
<i>St. Gobain Abrasive</i> , 342 NLRB 434 (2000).....	16
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 231 (2005).....	14
<i>Tiidee Products, Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 1234 (1972).....	19
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 278 (1990), enfd. 939 F.2d 402) (6 th Cir. 1991).....	19

	<i>Page</i>
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585, 587 (2003).....	13
<i>Wire Products Mfg. Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 625	18
